
1 of 29 

CAPILLA FAMILY TREE 
Version 3 � 24 Oct 2015 

of Tanjay, Negros Oriental 
 

which includes members from other clans such as: 
 Cafe  
 Catacutan 
 Cata-al 
 Gayo 
 Lozada 
 Romero 
 Saga 
 Sarabia 

 
INTRODUCTION: 
 
This is one of the standard print-outs of the Family Tree Maker Genealogical Software. 
 
The print-out is generated from data we encoded into the database from the MSWord files of 
Rene Capilla Gayo, who did the original research and collation of data of the Capilla lineage, and 
provided the data to us. These were merged into a database, known as the Genealogical Project, 
gathered over the years from other sources. A recent email from May Ann Dacono Malong gave 
more data on the Dacono branch of Nena Capilla Saga-Dacono. 
 
Unique in this database is that each individual has been assigned a birth year, which is an 
educated guess based on date interpolation using assumptions of sibling spacing, and child-
bearing years.  Such dates are prefixed by �about�. Where an exact date is known, the birth years 

of the siblings, parents and children are adjusted accordingly.  Still, many of the dates may be 
significantly off, since the order of births of siblings may be inaccurate, and/or incomplete. 
 
The Database is a project to trace the inter-relational linkages between major families in the 
Tanjay area, by bloodline and marriage. 
 
The format of the print-out is as follows: 
 

1. Arabic numeral prefix to each name is a unique number for each individual. 
2. Names with a hash # prefix means that the name will appear again in later generations, in 

reference to their children. 
3. Roman numeral prefix is the order of birth for siblings. 
4. Small superscripted numbers indicate generational level of individuals. 
5. Parenthetized names after emboldened name are forebears or bloodline of individual.  
6. Where full names are unknown, XXX or some other descriptive names are used. 

 
We enjoin the clan members to make corrections/updates as may deem fit, such as filling in the 
correct names, DOBs, additional children and/or siblings, preferred deletions, etc. If sent back to 
<ferngil@aol.com>, we will update the database and reissue a new printout. 

id44465267 pdfMachine by Broadgun Software  - a great PDF writer!  - a great PDF creator! - http://www.pdfmachine.com  http://www.broadgun.com 

mailto:<ferngil@aol.com


2 of 29 

 
This family tree also is viewable in various formats if you click on the websiote below: 
 
http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&pid=6406&ver=26140 
 

Last portion is the index which lists all the members alphabetically, and their corresponding 
reference number. 
 
Danny Gil,  10/24/2015 
 

 

Descendants of Capilla ROOT 
 
 

Generation No. 1 
 

 1.  Capilla1 ROOT was born about 1835 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Capilla ROOT are: 
# 2 i. Julio Aba2 Capilla, born about 1859. 
# 3 ii. Anselmo Aba Capilla, born about 1861. 
 4 iii. Segunda Aba Capilla, born about 1863.  She married Carlos Gayo; born about 

1861. 
# 5 iv. Januaria Aba Capilla, born about 1875. 
# 6 v. Segundina Aba Capilla, born about 1880. 
 
 

Generation No. 2 
 

 2.  Julio Aba2 Capilla (Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1859.  He married Crisanta Silva, 
daughter of Silva ROOT.  She was born about 1860. 
  
Children of Julio Capilla and Crisanta Silva are: 
# 7 i. Gabriel "Abing" Silva3 Capilla, born about 1874. 
# 8 ii. Sebastian Silva Capilla, born about 1876 in Tanjay. 
# 9 iii. Florencia Silva Capilla, born about 1878. 
# 10 iv. Antonia Silva Capilla, born about 1900. 
 
 3.  Anselmo Aba2 Capilla (Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1861.  He married (1) XXX 
Reyes about 1888.  She was born about 1864.  He married (2) Paulina Pilas about 1895.  She was 
born about 1870. 
  
Children of Anselmo Capilla and XXX Reyes are: 
# 11 i. Santiago Reyes3 Capilla, born about 1889. 
 12 ii. Asuncion "Totong" Reyes Capilla, born about 1891. 
Child of Anselmo Capilla and Paulina Pilas is: 
# 13 i. Martin Pilas3 Capilla, born about 1897. 

http://tanjaygenealogicaldatabase.tribalpages.com/tribe/browse?userid=tanjaygenealogicaldatabase&view=6&pid=6406&ver=26140


3 of 29 

 
 
 5.  Januaria Aba2 Capilla (Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1875.  She married Telesforo 
Sarabia.  He was born about 1863. 
  
Children of Januaria Capilla and Telesforo Sarabia are: 
# 14 i. Esperansa Capilla3 Sarabia, born about 1895. 
# 15 ii. Dionisia "Eying" Capilla Sarabia, born about 1897. 
# 16 iii. Mercedes Capilla Sarabia, born about 1899. 
# 17 iv. Modesta Capilla Sarabia, born about 1901. 
# 18 v. Demetrio Capilla Sarabia, born about 1894. 
 
 
 6.  Segundina Aba2 Capilla (Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1880.  She married Victor Saga 
about 1902, son of Saga ROOT.  He was born about 1878. 
  
Children of Segundina Capilla and Victor Saga are: 
# 19 i. Cipriano "Panoy" Capilla3 Saga, born about 1907 in Tanjay. 
# 20 ii. Bernardita "Nena" Capilla Saga, born 1911 in Tanjay; died 2000. 
 21 iii. Francisco "Kikong" Capilla Saga, born about 1920.  He married Nicolasa Torres; 

born about 1926. 
 22 iv. Corazon Capilla Saga, born about 1922. 
 
 

Generation No. 3 
 

 7.  Gabriel "Abing" Silva3 Capilla (Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1874.  He 
married Eduvidez Saycon.  She was born about 1878. 
  
Children of Gabriel Capilla and Eduvidez Saycon are: 
 23 i. Ceferina Saycon4 Capilla, born about 1902.  She married Roman Canolas; born 

about 1900. 
 24 ii. Emiliana "Eming" Saycon Capilla, born about 1904.  She married Fortunato 

Aguilar; born about 1902. 
 25 iii. Urbana "Banang" Saycon Capilla, born about 1906.  She married Florencio Undac; 

born about 1904. 
 26 iv. Conrada "Dadang"  Saycon Capilla, born about 1908.  She married Eusebio 

"Sebio" Torres; born about 1906. 
# 27 v. Gaudencio Saycon Capilla, born about 1910. 
 28 vi. Leonila Saycon Capilla, born about 1912. 
 29 vii. Maria "Iyay" Saycon Capilla, born about 1914.  She married Boni Bantaya; born 

about 1912. 
 30 viii. Feliza "Lily" Saycon Capilla, born about 1916.  She married Macario Zerna; born 

about 1914. 
 
 



4 of 29 

 8.  Sebastian Silva3 Capilla (Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1876 in Tanjay.  He 
married Felicidad Lopez Regalado, daughter of Cornelio Regalado and Higina Lopez.  She was 
born 1878 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Sebastian Capilla and Felicidad Regalado are: 
 31 i. Fructoso Regalado4 Capilla, born about 1902. 
 32 ii. Jesus Regalado Capilla, born about 1905. 
# 33 iii. Jose Regalado Capilla, born about 1908. 
# 34 iv. Encarnacion Regalado Capilla, born 1909 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 9.  Florencia Silva3 Capilla (Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1878.  She married 
Policarpio Butalid.  He was born about 1877. 
  
Children of Florencia Capilla and Policarpio Butalid are: 
 35 i. Fermina Capilla4 Butalid, born about 1903. 
 36 ii. Corazon Capilla Butalid, born about 1905. 
 37 iii. Joselito "Dodo" Capilla Campomanes, born about 1907. 
 38 iv. Feliza Capilla Butalid, born about 1909.  She married Zosimo XXX; born about 

1908. 
 39 v. Francisco "Paking" Capilla Butalid, born about 1911. 
 
 
 10.  Antonia Silva3 Capilla (Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1900.  She married 
Pedro Dael Cata-al, son of Cata-al ROOT.  He was born about 1900. 
  
Children of Antonia Capilla and Pedro Cata-al are: 
# 40 i. Porferio "Poping" Capilla4 Cata-al, born about 1925. 
 41 ii. Constancio Capilla Cata-al, born about 1928; died about 1943. 
 42 iii. Ricardo "Carding" Capilla Cata-al, born about 1930. 
 43 iv. Hermogena "Nening" Capilla Cata-al, born about 1933; died 2008 in Tanjay. 
 44 v. Salustiana "Luz" Capilla Cata-al, born about 1935. 
# 45 vi. Maximo "Max" Capilla Cata-al, born 1937. 
 
 
 11.  Santiago Reyes3 Capilla (Anselmo Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1889.  He 
married Paz Villaflores Cornelio.  She was born about 1892. 
  
Children of Santiago Capilla and Paz Cornelio are: 
# 46 i. Felicitas "Itas" Cornelio4 Capilla, born about 1918. 
 47 ii. Conrada Cornelio Capilla, born about 1920. 
# 48 iii. Nestor Cornelio Capilla, born about 1922. 
# 49 iv. Nicolas "Colas" Cornelio Capilla, born 1937; died 2007. 
 
 13.  Martin Pilas3 Capilla (Anselmo Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1897.  He married 
Felomina Saycon.  She was born about 1900. 



5 of 29 

  
Children of Martin Capilla and Felomina Saycon are: 
 50 i. Virgie Saycon4 Capilla, born about 1925.  She married Nanie Calumpang; born 

about 1923. 
 51 ii. Nympha Saycon Capilla, born about 1927.  She married Rosalino Balatayo; born 

about 1925. 
 52 iii. Efren Saycon Capilla, born about 1929.  He married Baby Rose Ajok; born about 

1931. 
 
 
 14.  Esperansa Capilla3 Sarabia (Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 
1895.  She married Pio Olis.  He was born about 1881. 
  
Children of Esperansa Sarabia and Pio Olis are: 
 53 i. Susana Sarabia4 Olis, born about 1917. 
 54 ii. Florencia Sarabia Olis, born about 1919. 
 55 iii. Agueda Sarabia Olis, born about 1921. 
 
 
 15.  Dionisia "Eying" Capilla3 Sarabia (Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 
about 1897.  She married Esteban Saga, son of XXM Saga.  He was born about 1894. 
  
Children of Dionisia Sarabia and Esteban Saga are: 
 56 i. Soledad Sarabia4 Saga, born about 1924.  She married Gregorio Bulado; born about 

1922. 
 57 ii. Bernardina Sarabia Saga, born about 1926.  She married Gerardo Dacono; born 

about 1924. 
 58 iii. Feliza Sarabia Saga, born about 1928.  She married Meding Sevilla; born about 

1926. 
 59 iv. Ricarda Sarabia Saga, born about 1930.  She married Valeriano Gayo; born about 

1928. 
 
 
 16.  Mercedes Capilla3 Sarabia (Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 
1899.  She married Aurelio Villaflores Cafe, son of Marciano Cafe and MarcianoWife 
Villaflores.  He was born about 1897. 
  
Children of Mercedes Sarabia and Aurelio Cafe are: 
# 60 i. Beatriz Sarabia4 Cafe, born about 1916. 
# 61 ii. Magdaleno Sarabia Cafe, born about 1920. 
# 62 iii. Pedro Sarabia Cafe, born about 1924. 
# 63 iv. Benedicto Sarabia Cafe, born about 1928. 
# 64 v. Silvano Sarabia Cafe, born about 1930. 
 65 vi. Benito Sarabia Cafe, born 1934; died 1995. 
 
 



6 of 29 

 17.  Modesta Capilla3 Sarabia (Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1901.  
She married Gregorio Sr Gamo.  He was born about 1890. 
  
Children of Modesta Sarabia and Gregorio Gamo are: 
 66 i. Gregorio "Dodong" Sarabia4 Gamo, born about 1922. 
 67 ii. Isabel Sarabia Gamo, born about 1924. 
# 68 iii. Amparo Sarabia Gamo, born about 1930 in Bayawan; died 2009 in Tanjay. 
 69 iv. Bonifacio Sarabia Gamo, born about 1928. 
 70 v. Teofila Sarabia Gamo, born about 1930. 
 71 vi. Carmen Sarabia Gamo, born about 1932. 
 72 vii. Jose Sarabia Gamo, born about 1934. 
 73 viii. Emilio Sarabia Gamo, born about 1936. 
 74 ix. Nene Sarabia Gamo, born about 1938. 
 
 
 18.  Demetrio Capilla3 Sarabia (Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1894.  
He married Alfonsa Olis.  She was born about 1894. 
  
Children of Demetrio Sarabia and Alfonsa Olis are: 
# 75 i. Pelagio Olis4 Sarabia, born about 1910. 
# 76 ii. Guadalupe "Omping" Olis Sarabia, born about 1913. 
# 77 iii. Maria Olis Sarabia, born about 1913. 
# 78 iv. Pilar Olis Sarabia, born about 1915. 
 79 v. Uning Olis Sarabia, born about 1917. 
 80 vi. Totong Olis Sarabia, born about 1919. 
 81 vii. Antonio Olis Sarabia, born about 1921. 
# 82 viii. Alejandro Olis Sarabia, born about 1923. 
 
 
 19.  Cipriano "Panoy" Capilla3 Saga (Segundina Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 
about 1907 in Tanjay.  He married Caridad Alonso, daughter of David Alonso and CaridadMa 
YYY.  She was born about 1915. 
  
Children of Cipriano Saga and Caridad Alonso are: 
 83 i. Angelina "Bingo"4 Saga, born 1937. 
 84 ii. Dina Saga, born about 1940. 
 85 iii. Segundina "Inay" Saga, born about 1943. 
 86 iv. Goldie Saga, born about 1945.  She married Norweigian XXX; born about 1945 in 

Norway. 
 87 v. Mike Saga, born about 1952. 
 
 
 20.  Bernardita "Nena" Capilla3 Saga (Segundina Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 
1911 in Tanjay, and died 2000.  She married Gerardo Dacono.  He was born 1903 in Pangasinan, 
and died 1963. 
  



7 of 29 

 
Children of Bernardita Saga and Gerardo Dacono are: 
 88 i. Gerardo "Jun"4 Dacono, born 1940. 
# 89 ii. Fe Dacono, born 1942. 
# 90 iii. Pacita Dacono, born about 1946. 
# 91 iv. Luz Dacono, born about 1948. 
 
 

Generation No. 4 
 

 27.  Gaudencio Saycon4 Capilla (Gabriel "Abing" Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was 
born about 1910.  He married Juana Gara.  She was born about 1915. 
  
Children of Gaudencio Capilla and Juana Gara are: 
 92 i. Paulita Gara5 Capilla, born about 1941.  She married Victor Magada; born about 

1941. 
 93 ii. Jovencio Gara Capilla, born about 1943. 
 94 iii. Gaudencio "Didin" Gara Capilla, born about 1946.  He married Afron Gimang; 

born about 1947. 
# 95 iv. Victoria Gara Capilla, born about 1948; died about 2000. 
 96 v. Roberto Gara Capilla, born about 1951. 
 97 vi. Hilaria Gara Capilla, born about 1952. 
 98 vii. Albina Gara Capilla, born about 1954.  She married Wily Balaga; born about 1952. 
 99 viii. Adriano Gara Capilla, born about 1956. 
 100 ix. Dionesio Gara Capilla, born about 1958.  He married Antonnieta YYY; born about 

1960. 
 
 
 33.  Jose Regalado4 Capilla (Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 
1908.  He married Victoria Catacutan Zacarias.  She was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Jose Capilla and Victoria Zacarias are: 
# 101 i. Rogelio "Toto" Zacarias5 Capilla, born about 1934. 
# 102 ii. Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1936. 
 103 iii. Nicarter "Nicnic" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1938.  He married Lourdes Nueque; 

born about 1940. 
# 104 iv. Jose Chalito "Babyboy" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1940. 
# 105 v. Demosthenes "Nene" Zacarias Capilla, born about 1942. 
# 106 vi. Nelarde Zacarias Capilla, born about 1944. 
 
 
 34.  Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla (Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 
1909 in Tanjay.  She married Mena Agir Gayo, son of Roberto Gayo and Prescilla Agir.  He was 
born about 1909 in Tanjay. 
  
 



8 of 29 

Children of Encarnacion Capilla and Mena Gayo are: 
# 107 i. Enedina "Eden" Capilla5 Gayo, born 1944. 
# 108 ii. Lorna Capilla Gayo, born 1947 in Tanjay. 
# 109 iii. Marlene Capilla Gayo, born 1949. 
# 110 iv. Oscar Capilla Gayo, born 1950. 
# 111 v. Encarmina "Armi" Gayo, born 1951. 
# 112 vi. Reuel Capilla Gayo, born 1952. 
 113 vii. Rene Capilla Gayo, born 1959 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 40.  Porferio "Poping" Capilla4 Cata-al (Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) 
was born about 1925.  He married Clara P. Villa, daughter of Vicente Villa and Catalina Pinili.  
She was born about 1921. 
  
Children of Porferio Cata-al and Clara Villa are: 
# 114 i. Cynthia Villa5 Cata-al, born about 1950. 
 115 ii. Clarissa Villa Cata-al, born about 1953. 
 116 iii. Circe Villa Cata-al, born about 1955.  She married Felix Banot; born about 1953. 
 117 iv. Maria Celeste Cata-al, born about 1957. 
# 118 v. Constantino Villa Cata-al, born about 1961. 
 
 
 45.  Maximo "Max" Capilla4 Cata-al (Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) 
was born 1937.  He married Remedios Maitim Miraflor.  She was born about 1940. 
  
Children of Maximo Cata-al and Remedios Miraflor are: 
# 119 i. Peter Alfred Miraflor5 Cata-al, born 1972. 
# 120 ii. Robert Miraflor Cata-al, born 1973. 
 121 iii. Mary Nathalie Cata-al, born 1974 in Tanjay. 
# 122 iv. Frances Miraflor Cata-al, born about 1977. 
 
 
 46.  Felicitas "Itas" Cornelio4 Capilla (Santiago Reyes3, Anselmo Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was 
born about 1918.  She married Abdon Catacutan.  He was born about 1916. 
  
Children of Felicitas Capilla and Abdon Catacutan are: 
 123 i. Georgina5 Catacutan, born about 1943. 
 124 ii. Margie Capilla Catacutan, born about 1945. 
 125 iii. Audi Capilla Catacutan, born about 1947. 
 126 iv. Girlie Capilla Catacutan, born about 1949. 
 127 v. Goldie Capilla Catacutan, born about 1951. 
 
 
 48.  Nestor Cornelio4 Capilla (Santiago Reyes3, Anselmo Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 
about 1922.  He married Eleutera "Terry" Pejo Gabales.  She was born about 1924. 
  



9 of 29 

 
Child of Nestor Capilla and Eleutera Gabales is: 
 128 i. Anaceta "Elne" Gabales5 Capilla, born about 1950. 
 
 
 49.  Nicolas "Colas" Cornelio4 Capilla (Santiago Reyes3, Anselmo Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) 
was born 1937, and died 2007.  He married Honorata Duran.  She was born about 1939. 
  
Children of Nicolas Capilla and Honorata Duran are: 
 129 i. Clarissa Duran5 Capilla, born about 1951. 
 130 ii. Heide Duran Capilla, born about 1953. 
 131 iii. Melvyn Duran Capilla, born about 1955. 
 132 iv. Elsie Duran Capilla, born about 1957. 
 133 v. Arnold Duran Capilla, born about 1959. 
 
 
 60.  Beatriz Sarabia4 Cafe (Mercedes Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1916.  She married Francisco Catacutan.  He was born about 1914. 
  
Children of Beatriz Cafe and Francisco Catacutan are: 
 134 i. Carmelito "Meling" Cafe5 Catacutan, born 1935; died 1969.  He married Pelagia 

Real; born about 1937. 
 135 ii. Glenda "Linda" Cafe Catacutan, born about 1937.  She married (1) Jesus Toledo; 

born about 1935.  She married (2) Restituto Anfone; born about 1940. 
 136 iii. Lily Cafe Catacutan, born about 1943.  She married Arcadio "Cading" Docusin; 

born about 1941. 
 137 iv. Franco Cafe Catacutan, born about 1945.  He married Leotilde Rodriguez; born 

about 1947. 
 138 v. Joel Cafe Catacutan, born about 1947.  He married Angeles YYY; born about 

1949. 
 139 vi. Mary Ann Cafe Catacutan, born about 1948.  She married XXX Delada; born 

about 1946. 
 140 vii. Henry Cafe Catacutan, born about 1950.  He married XXX Credo; born about 

1948. 
 141 viii. Danilo "Danny" Cafe Catacutan, born about 1951.  He married Lilit YYY; born 

about 1953. 
 142 ix. Narito Cafe Catacutan, born about 1953.  He married Adie Maputi; born about 

1955. 
 143 x. Nancy Cafe Catacutan, born about 1955. 
 
 61.  Magdaleno Sarabia4 Cafe (Mercedes Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1920.  He married Paula Tirol.  She was born about 1922. 
  
Children of Magdaleno Cafe and Paula Tirol are: 
 144 i. Marcelita Tirol5 Cafe, born about 1950.  She married Boy Pascual; born about 

1948. 



10 of 29 

 145 ii. Vivian Tirol Cafe, born about 1952.  She married Larry Fortuna; born about 1950. 
 146 iii. Helen Tirol Cafe, born about 1954. 
 147 iv. Madaleno Jr Tirol Cafe, born about 1956.  He married Darlene YYY; born about 

1958. 
 
 
 62.  Pedro Sarabia4 Cafe (Mercedes Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) 
was born about 1924.  He married Hilaria Barrera.  She was born about 1928. 
  
Children of Pedro Cafe and Hilaria Barrera are: 
 148 i. Josephine "Jin-jin" Barrera5 Cafe, born about 1950.  She married Renato 

Pudangao; born about 1948. 
 149 ii. Jonah Barrera Cafe, born about 1952.  She married Edwin Gader; born about 1950. 
 150 iii. Peter Barrera Cafe, born about 1954. 
 151 iv. Judy Barrera Cafe, born about 1956. 
 
 
 63.  Benedicto Sarabia4 Cafe (Mercedes Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1928.  He married Felicisima Maraña.  She was born about 1930. 
  
Children of Benedicto Cafe and Felicisima Maraña are: 
 152 i. Melodenia Maraña

5 Cafe, born about 1954.  She married Isagani Ramirez; born 
about 1952. 

 153 ii. Laramie Maraña Cafe, born about 1956.  She married Diosdado "Donglo" Areza; 
born about 1954. 

 154 iii. Everona Maraña Cafe, born about 1958. 
 155 iv. Jesus Maraña Cafe, born about 1960.  He married Alona Cueco; born about 1962. 
 
 
 64.  Silvano Sarabia4 Cafe (Mercedes Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1930.  He married Corazon Villacampa.  She was born about 1932. 
  
Children of Silvano Cafe and Corazon Villacampa are: 
 156 i. Antonio "Tony" Villacampa5 Cafe, born about 1956.  She married Genedesa 

Gumapon; born about 1968. 
 157 ii. Maristela "Maris" Villacampa Cafe, born about 1958.  She married Jones Riviro; 

born about 1956. 
 158 iii. Venerando Villacampa Cafe, born about 1960.  He married Myrafe Torres; born 

about 1962. 
 159 iv. Silvano Dionisio Villacampa Cafe, born about 1962. 
 160 v. Lemuel Villacampa Cafe, born about 1964. 
 
 
 68.  Amparo Sarabia4 Gamo (Modesta Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1930 in Bayawan, and died 2009 in Tanjay.  She married Clemente 
Alonso, son of David Alonso and CaridadMa YYY.  He was born about 1928 in Tanjay. 



11 of 29 

  
Children of Amparo Gamo and Clemente Alonso are: 
# 161 i. Wesley Gamo5 Alonso, born 1952. 
 162 ii. Joey Gamo Alonso, born about 1954.  He married Malou Liwanag; born about 

1956. 
 163 iii. Edwin Gamo Alonso, born about 1958.  He married Milagros Valencia; born about 

1960. 
 164 iv. Mae Gamo Alonso, born about 1958.  She married Uldarico Jesus IV Ramirez; 

born about 1958. 
 165 v. Nanette Gamo Alonso, born about 1960.  She married Jerry Miranda; born about 

1960. 
 166 vi. Narsmen Gamo Alonso, born about 1964. 
 167 vii. Wennie Gamo Alonso, born about 1968. 
 
 75.  Pelagio Olis4 Sarabia (Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was 
born about 1910.  He married Carmen Calumpang Cañaveral, daughter of Pelagio Cañaveral 

and Maxima Calumpang.  She was born about 1910. 
  
Children of Pelagio Sarabia and Carmen Cañaveral are: 
# 168 i. Francisco "Badodong" Cañaveral

5 Sarabia, born about 1933. 
# 169 ii. Vicente "Sente" Cañaveral Sarabia, born about 1935. 
# 170 iii. Rogelio "Titing" Cañaveral Sarabia, born about 1937. 
# 171 iv. Reynaldo Cañaveral Sarabia, born about 1939. 
# 172 v. Bienvenido Cañaveral Sarabia, born about 1941. 
 
 76.  Guadalupe "Omping" Olis4 Sarabia (Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1913.  She married Ramon Muñoz Romero, son of Francisco Romero 
and Candelaria Muñoz.  He was born about 1905. 
  
Children of Guadalupe Sarabia and Ramon Romero are: 
# 173 i. George S.5 Romero, born 1931; died 2011 in Tanjay. 
 174 ii. Domingo S. Romero, born about 1933.  He married Magdalena Yee; born about 

1935. 
 175 iii. Carmelita S. Romero, born about 1935.  She married Agustin Lo; born about 1931. 
# 176 iv. Rosemarie S. Romero, born about 1937. 
 177 v. Veronica "Nicnic" S. Romero, born about 1940.  She married David "Palanging" 

Rohlings; born about 1948. 
 178 vi. Cesar "Botchok" S. Romero, born 1941 in Tanjay; died 2000 in Tanjay.  He 

married Carmelina Reyes; born about 1943. 
# 179 vii. Josefina "Pinang" S. Romero, born about 1942. 
 180 viii. Joselito "Tikyong" S. Romero, born about 1944.  He married Elizabeth Sibala; 

born about 1946. 
 181 ix. Francisco "Bebot" S. Romero, born about 1947.  He married Elena Goiti; born 

about 1947. 
 182 x. Luis "Rustom" S. Romero, born 1950; died 2000.  He married Marilyn Torres; 

born about 1952. 



12 of 29 

 
 
 77.  Maria Olis4 Sarabia (Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was 
born about 1913.  She married Remigio "Meong" Torres.  He was born about 1911. 
  
Children of Maria Sarabia and Remigio Torres are: 
 183 i. Jeremias Sarabia5 Torres, born about 1936.  He married Illuminada Dante; born 

about 1938. 
# 184 ii. Severino "Vering" Sarabia Torres, born about 1933. 
# 185 iii. Enrique "Eking" Sarabia Torres, born about 1942. 
 186 iv. Rosario Sarabia Torres, born about 1944.  She married Elpidio Ejez; born about 

1942. 
 187 v. Josefina Sarabia Torres, born about 1946.  She married Emmanuel Tayag; born 

about 1948. 
 
 
 78.  Pilar Olis4 Sarabia (Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 
about 1915.  She married Felicisimo "Peling" Barot Lozada, son of Graciano Lozada and 
Mamerta Barot.  He was born about 1907. 
  
Children of Pilar Sarabia and Felicisimo Lozada are: 
 188 i. Robin Sarabia5 Lozada, born about 1930. 
# 189 ii. Benjamin "Ben" Sarabia Lozada, born about 1932. 
# 190 iii. Galileo "Gali" Sarabia Lozada, born about 1933. 
# 191 iv. Alexander "Alex" Sarabia Lozada, born about 1934. 
# 192 v. Virginia Sarabia Lozada, born about 1936. 
 193 vi. Virgincita Sarabia Lozada, born about 1937.  She married Romeo Zerna; born 

about 1935. 
# 194 vii. Felicisimo Jr Sarabia Lozada, born about 1939. 
 
 
 82.  Alejandro Olis4 Sarabia (Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was 
born about 1923.  He married Josefina Cata-al.  She was born about 1925. 
  
Children of Alejandro Sarabia and Josefina Cata-al are: 
# 195 i. Joan Cata-al5 Sarabia, born about 1956. 
 196 ii. Seria Cata-al Sarabia, born about 1958.  She married Leon Cañaveral; born about 

1946. 
 197 iii. Candelaria Cata-al Sarabia, born about 1960.  She married Tirso Cañaveral; born 

about 1958. 
 
 
 89.  Fe4 Dacono (Bernardita "Nena" Capilla3 Saga, Segundina Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) 
was born 1942.  She married Alfedo Tomamang Malong.  He was born 1944. 
  
 



13 of 29 

Children of Fe Dacono and Alfedo Malong are: 
 198 i. Maria Cynthia Dacono5 Malong, born 1976. 
# 199 ii. Alfredo Dacono Malong, born 1978. 
 200 iii. Reynaldo Dacono Malong, born 1980.  He married Daisieline Lapitan delos 

Santos; born 1979. 
 201 iv. May Ann Dacono Malong, born 1983. 
 202 v. April Joy Dacono Malong, born 1987. 
 
 
 90.  Pacita4 Dacono (Bernardita "Nena" Capilla3 Saga, Segundina Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1946.  She married Ted Ruiz.  He was born about 1944. 
  
Children of Pacita Dacono and Ted Ruiz are: 
 203 i. Maritess Dacono5 Ruiz, born about 1980. 
 204 ii. John Dacono Ruiz, born about 1982. 
 205 iii. Matthew Dacono Ruiz, born about 1984. 
 
 
 91.  Luz4 Dacono (Bernardita "Nena" Capilla3 Saga, Segundina Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) 
was born about 1948.  She married Nicanor Aquino.  He was born about 1946. 
  
Children of Luz Dacono and Nicanor Aquino are: 
 206 i. Gerardo Dacono5 Aquino, born 1978. 
 207 ii. Cesar Dacono Aquino, born 1980. 
 208 iii. NJ Dacono Aquino, born 1982. 
 209 iv. Nino Dacono Aquino, born 1984. 
 
 

Generation No. 5 
 

 95.  Victoria Gara5 Capilla (Gaudencio Saycon4, Gabriel "Abing" Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1948, and died about 2000.  She married Adolfo Adaza about 1977, son of 
Daniel Adaza and Maria YYY.  He was born about 1946. 
  
Child of Victoria Capilla and Adolfo Adaza is: 
# 210 i. Clifford6 Adaza, born 1978 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 101.  Rogelio "Toto" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  He married Gloria Abay.  She was born about 1936. 
  
Children of Rogelio Capilla and Gloria Abay are: 
 211 i. John Ray Abay6 Capilla, born about 1950. 
 212 ii. Colleen Abay Capilla, born about 1952. 
 
 



14 of 29 

 
 102.  Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1936.  She married Antonio Calumpang.  He was born about 
1934. 
  
Children of Virgincita Capilla and Antonio Calumpang are: 
# 213 i. Roderick Capilla6 Calumpang, born about 1961. 
 214 ii. Bambi Capilla Calumpang, born about 1962. 
# 215 iii. Yunan Capilla Calumpang, born about 1963. 
# 216 iv. Rhoannie Capilla Calumpang, born about 1965. 
 
 
 104.  Jose Chalito "Babyboy" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Julio 
Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1940.  He married Francisca Makait.  She was born about 
1942. 
  
Children of Jose Capilla and Francisca Makait are: 
 217 i. Caryl Hope Makait6 Capilla, born about 1968. 
 218 ii. Carlyle Faith Makait Capilla, born about 1960. 
 219 iii. Jose Chalito Jr Makait Capilla, born about 1962. 
 220 iv. Charity Jan Makait Capilla, born about 1964. 
 
 
 105.  Demosthenes "Nene" Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1942.  He married Rhodita Regner.  She was born about 1944. 
  
Children of Demosthenes Capilla and Rhodita Regner are: 
 221 i. Rhodemie Regner6 Capilla, born about 1968. 
 222 ii. Rodem Lord Regner Capilla, born about 1970. 
 223 iii. Rodem Ann Regner Capilla, born about 1972. 
 224 iv. Rodem Lee Regner Capilla, born about 1974. 
 225 v. Rodem Capilla, born about 1976. 
 
 
 106.  Nelarde Zacarias5 Capilla (Jose Regalado4, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 
ROOT) was born about 1944.  He married Aloida dela Peña.  She was born about 1946. 
  
Child of Nelarde Capilla and Aloida dela Peña is: 
 226 i. Neal JP dela Peña

6 Capilla, born about 1970. 
 
 
 107.  Enedina "Eden" Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Julio 
Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1944.  She married Xerxes Y. Zerna, son of Jovito Zerna and 
Soledad Yaco.  He was born 1940. 
  
 



15 of 29 

Children of Enedina Gayo and Xerxes Zerna are: 
 227 i. Jome Gayo6 Zerna, born 1966.  He married Sheryl Bas; born about 1968. 
 228 ii. Jay Gayo Zerna, born 1972.  He married Evelyn Colina; born about 1974. 
 229 iii. Encarsole "Soly" Gayo Zerna, born 1975.  She married Dennis Go; born about 

1973. 
 
 
 108.  Lorna Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1947 in Tanjay.  She married Demosthenes "Timot" Mananquil 
Ybañez, son of Pacio Ybañez and Charing Mananquil.  He was born 1948 in Tanjay. 
  
Children of Lorna Gayo and Demosthenes Ybañez are: 
 230 i. Yvonne Gayo6 Ybañez, born about 1969. 
# 231 ii. Gina Gayo Ybañez, born about 1970. 
 232 iii. Lourdes "Lulu" Gayo Ybañez, born about 1975. 
 233 iv. Dennis Gayo Ybañez, born about 1977. 
 
 
 109.  Marlene Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1949.  She married Eleazar Sta Cruz.  He was born about 1947. 
  
Children of Marlene Gayo and Eleazar Cruz are: 
 234 i. Michael Gayo Sta6 Cruz, born about 1970. 
 235 ii. Marleiz Gayo Sta Cruz, born about 1972. 
 
 
 110.  Oscar Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1950.  He married Belenda "Belen" Flores, daughter of Dovedeato 
"Tatung" Flores.  She was born about 1952. 
  
Children of Oscar Gayo and Belenda Flores are: 
 236 i. Carleen Flores6 Gayo, born about 1976.  She married Eddie Fernandes; born about 

1975. 
 237 ii. Percy Jane "Ging-ging" Flores Gayo, born about 1978.  She married Andre 

"Snoopy" Montenegro; born about 1976. 
 238 iii. Justin Flores Gayo, born about 1980. 
 
 
 111.  Encarmina "Armi"5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Julio 
Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1951.  She married Pocholo Cordeta.  He was born about 1948 in 
Cebu. 
  
Children of Encarmina Gayo and Pocholo Cordeta are: 
 239 i. Katrina Gayo6 Cordeta, born about 1975. 
 240 ii. Stephanie "Annie" Gayo Cordeta, born about 1977. 
 241 iii. Cholo "Chuck" Gayo Cordeta, born about 1979. 



16 of 29 

 
 
 112.  Reuel Capilla5 Gayo (Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1952.  He married (1) Josephine "Josie" Sevilla about 1975.  She was 
born about 1954.  He married (2) Lilibeth Badoy Aboso about 1985.  She was born about 1960. 
  
Children of Reuel Gayo and Josephine Sevilla are: 
 242 i. Katheline Sevilla6 Gayo, born about 1976. 
 243 ii. June Elmoer "Jimboy" Sevilla Gayo, born about 1977. 
 244 iii. James Roy Sevilla Gayo, born about 1979. 
 245 iv. Matthew Sevilla Gayo, born about 1981. 
 246 v. Joel Sevilla Gayo, born about 1983. 
 
  
Child of Reuel Gayo and Lilibeth Aboso is: 
 247 i. Merl Aboso6 Gayo, born about 1986. 
 
 
 114.  Cynthia Villa5 Cata-al (Porferio "Poping" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1950.  She married Fernando Morales.  He was born about 1949. 
  
Children of Cynthia Cata-al and Fernando Morales are: 
 248 i. Malou Cata-al6 Morales, born about 1975.  She married Blair Saceda; born about 

1973. 
 249 ii. Shayne Cata-al Morales, born about 1977. 
 250 iii. Mel Fernan Cata-al Morales, born about 1979. 
 
 
 118.  Constantino Villa5 Cata-al (Porferio "Poping" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio 
Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1961.  He married Wilma YYY.  She was born about 1962. 
  
Children of Constantino Cata-al and Wilma YYY are: 
 251 i. Daryl6 Cata-al, born about 1987. 
 252 ii. Alex Cata-al, born about 1989. 
 253 iii. Claire Cata-al, born about 1991. 
 254 iv. Felix Consatntino Jr Cata-al, born about 1993. 
 
 
 119.  Peter Alfred Miraflor5 Cata-al (Maximo "Max" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio 
Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1972.  He married Malou Tresquio.  She was born about 1974. 
  
Child of Peter Cata-al and Malou Tresquio is: 
 255 i. Irvin Jay Tresquio6 Cata-al, born about 1998. 
 
 
 



17 of 29 

 120.  Robert Miraflor5 Cata-al (Maximo "Max" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1973.  He married Jane Maloloy-on.  She was born about 1970. 
  
Children of Robert Cata-al and Jane Maloloy-on are: 
 256 i. BJ Anthony Maloloy-on6 Cata-al, born about 1995. 
 257 ii. Marie Antonette Maloloy-on Cata-al, born about 1997. 
 
 
 122.  Frances Miraflor5 Cata-al (Maximo "Max" Capilla4, Antonia Silva3 Capilla, Julio Aba2, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1977.  She married Michael Phillip Cortez.  He was born about 
1975. 
  
Child of Frances Cata-al and Michael Cortez is: 
 258 i. Gabriel Cata-al6 Cortez, born about 2000. 
 
 
 161.  Wesley Gamo5 Alonso (Amparo Sarabia4 Gamo, Modesta Capilla3 Sarabia, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1952.  He married Virginia Aguilar.  She was born about 
1964. 
  
Children of Wesley Alonso and Virginia Aguilar are: 
 259 i. Virginia6 Alonso, born about 1990. 
 260 ii. XXX Alonso, born about 1993. 
 261 iii. BXX Alonso, born 1995. 
 
 
 168.  Francisco "Badodong" Cañaveral

5 Sarabia (Pelagio Olis4, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1933.  He married Natalia Locsin.  She was born 
about 1935. 
  
Children of Francisco Sarabia and Natalia Locsin are: 
 262 i. Josephine Locsin6 Sarabia, born about 1959. 
 263 ii. Arlene Locsin Sarabia, born about 1961. 
 264 iii. Francisco Locsin Sarabia, born about 1964. 
 
 
 169.  Vicente "Sente" Cañaveral

5 Sarabia (Pelagio Olis4, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 
Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1935.  He married Nerissa Yso.  She was born about 
1937. 
  
Children of Vicente Sarabia and Nerissa Yso are: 
 265 i. Maricar Yso6 Sarabia, born about 1962. 
 266 ii. Efreda Yso Sarabia, born about 1964. 
 267 iii. Angeline Yso Sarabia, born about 1966. 
 268 iv. Julius Yso Sarabia, born about 1968. 
 



18 of 29 

 
 170.  Rogelio "Titing" Cañaveral

5 Sarabia (Pelagio Olis4, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 
Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1937.  He married Ruthelma Silva.  She was born about 
1939. 
  
Children of Rogelio Sarabia and Ruthelma Silva are: 
 269 i. Rochelle Silva6 Sarabia, born about 1965. 
 270 ii. Roy Silva Sarabia, born about 1967. 
 271 iii. Raffy Silva Sarabia, born about 1969. 
 
 
 171.  Reynaldo Cañaveral

5 Sarabia (Pelagio Olis4, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1939.  He married Amelia YYY.  She was born about 1941. 
  
Child of Reynaldo Sarabia and Amelia YYY is: 
 272 i. Romel6 Sarabia, born about 1967. 
 
 
 172.  Bienvenido Cañaveral

5 Sarabia (Pelagio Olis4, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 
Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1941.  He married Eleuteria Torres.  She was born about 
1939. 
  
Children of Bienvenido Sarabia and Eleuteria Torres are: 
 273 i. Ann-Ann Torres6 Sarabia, born about 1965. 
 274 ii. Emily Torres Sarabia, born about 1967. 
 275 iii. Bienvenido Torres Sarabia, born about 1969. 
 276 iv. Jojo Torres Sarabia, born about 1971; died Unknown. 
 
 
 173.  George S.5 Romero (Guadalupe "Omping" Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1931, and died 2011 in Tanjay.  He married Stella 
Macias, daughter of Cong Lamberto Macias.  She was born about 1934. 
  
Children of George Romero and Stella Macias are: 
 277 i. Lamberto Macias6 Romero, born about 1954. 
 278 ii. Araceli Macias Romero, born about 1956. 
 
 
 176.  Rosemarie S.5 Romero (Guadalupe "Omping" Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1937.  She married Renato Sibug.  He was born 
about 1936. 
  
Child of Rosemarie Romero and Renato Sibug is: 
 279 i. Brigido Romero6 Sibug, born about 1963. 
 
 



19 of 29 

 
 179.  Josefina "Pinang" S.5 Romero (Guadalupe "Omping" Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, 
Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1942.  She married Felipe Remollo.  He 
was born about 1940. 
  
Children of Josefina Romero and Felipe Remollo are: 
 280 i. Marittoni Romero6 Remollo, born about 1967. 
 281 ii. Jose Romero Remollo, born about 1969. 
 282 iii. Marissa Romero Remollo, born about 1971. 
 283 iv. Charina Romero Remollo, born about 1973. 
 
 
 184.  Severino "Vering" Sarabia5 Torres (Maria Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1933.  He married Maria Azucena "Suzie" P. 
Martinez, daughter of Estanislao Martinez and Encarnacion Pastor.  She was born about 1935. 
  
Children of Severino Torres and Maria Martinez are: 
# 284 i. George Martin M.6 Torres, born about 1954. 
# 285 ii. Suzette Theresse M. Torres, born about 1956. 
 286 iii. Margaret Mary M. Torres, born about 1958. 
# 287 iv. Sheena Socorro M. Torres, born about 1960. 
# 288 v. Severino M. Torres, born about 1962. 
 
 185.  Enrique "Eking" Sarabia5 Torres (Maria Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1942.  He married Felicitas "Fely" Reyes 
Regalado, daughter of Ramon Regalado and Hermogena Reyes.  She was born about 1947. 
  
Children of Enrique Torres and Felicitas Regalado are: 
 289 i. Felien Regalado6 Torres, born about 1969. 
 290 ii. Erica Regalado Torres, born about 1971. 
 291 iii. Lyn Michelle Regalado Torres, born about 1973. 
 
 189.  Benjamin "Ben" Sarabia5 Lozada (Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1932.  He married Alicia Catubay.  She was born 
about 1932. 
  
Children of Benjamin Lozada and Alicia Catubay are: 
 292 i. Alice Jeanne Catubay6 Lozada, born about 1952.  She married Eugene Baybay; 

born about 1950. 
 293 ii. Fr Ben Eric Catubay Lozada, born about 1954. 
# 294 iii. Shiela Fe Catubay Lozada, born about 1956. 
# 295 iv. Al Benjie Catubay Lozada, born about 1958. 
# 296 v. Neiko Clyde Catubay Lozada, born about 1960. 
 297 vi. Ian Roy "Ayan" Catubay Lozada, born about 1962.  He married Analyn "Lingling" 

Silva; born about 1964. 
# 298 vii. Lady Neptunette "Neptune" Catubay Lozada, born about 1964. 



20 of 29 

 
 
 190.  Galileo "Gali" Sarabia5 Lozada (Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 
Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1933.  He married Concepcion Villaflor.  She was born 
1940, and died 2011. 
  
Children of Galileo Lozada and Concepcion Villaflor are: 
# 299 i. Marlon Villaflor6 Lozada, born about 1953. 
# 300 ii. Marilyn Villaflor Lozada, born about 1955. 
# 301 iii. Marissa Villaflor Lozada, born about 1958. 
 302 iv. Marivilla "Marivel" Villaflor Lozada, born about 1960.  She married Manny 

Ebora; born about 1958. 
# 303 v. Marineth Villaflor Lozada, born about 1963. 
# 304 vi. Mark Marvin Villaflor Lozada, born about 1965. 
 
 
 191.  Alexander "Alex" Sarabia5 Lozada (Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1934.  He married Lucrecia Medino.  She was born 
about 1925. 
  
Children of Alexander Lozada and Lucrecia Medino are: 
 305 i. Joel Medino6 Lozada, born about 1950.  He married Marlona Saguban; born about 

1952. 
 306 ii. Grace Medino Lozada, born about 1952. 
 307 iii. Jane Medino Lozada, born about 1954. 
 308 iv. Gevy Medino Lozada, born about 1956. 
 309 v. Jonah Medino Lozada, born about 1958.  She married Erik Pinanonang; born about 

1956. 
 
 
 192.  Virginia Sarabia5 Lozada (Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 
Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1936.  She married Marcelo Alcoriza.  He was born 
about 1923. 
  
Children of Virginia Lozada and Marcelo Alcoriza are: 
 310 i. Sheila May Lozada6 Alcoriza, born about 1950. 
 311 ii. Virma Joy Lozada Alcoriza, born about 1954. 
 
 194.  Felicisimo Jr Sarabia5 Lozada (Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 
Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1939.  He married Maria Corazon "Maricor" 
Garganera.  She was born about 1941. 
  
Children of Felicisimo Lozada and Maria Garganera are: 
 312 i. Felmar "Niño" Garganera

6 Lozada, born about 1967. 
 313 ii. Michael Garganera Lozada, born about 1969. 
 314 iii. Edward Garganera Lozada, born about 1971. 



21 of 29 

 
 
 195.  Joan Cata-al5 Sarabia (Alejandro Olis4, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, 
Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1956.  She married Erki Q. Lozarita, son of Ernesto Lozarita and 
Jerusha Quilat.  He was born about 1955, and died 2013 in Tanjay. 
  
Child of Joan Sarabia and Erki Lozarita is: 
 315 i. Natassia6 Lozarita, born about 1980. 
 
 
 199.  Alfredo Dacono5 Malong (Fe4 Dacono, Bernardita "Nena" Capilla3 Saga, Segundina 
Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1978.  He married Regine Dungao Jayson.  She was born 
about 1980. 
  
Child of Alfredo Malong and Regine Jayson is: 
 316 i. Samantha Jayson6 Malong, born 2011. 
 
 

Generation No. 6 
 

 210.  Clifford6 Adaza (Victoria Gara5 Capilla, Gaudencio Saycon4, Gabriel "Abing" Silva3, 
Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born 1978 in Tanjay.  He married Anggie Galanza, daughter of 
Jojo Galanza and Maria Señeris.  She was born 1982 in Tanjay. 
  
Child of Clifford Adaza and Anggie Galanza is: 
 317 i. Nicolle7 Adaza, born 2001 in Tanjay. 
 
 
 213.  Roderick Capilla6 Calumpang (Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla, Jose Regalado4, 
Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1961.  He married Daisy Olis.  She 
was born about 1961. 
  
Child of Roderick Calumpang and Daisy Olis is: 
 318 i. Desiree Olis7 Calumpang, born about 1978. 
 
 
 215.  Yunan Capilla6 Calumpang (Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla, Jose Regalado4, 
Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1963.  She married Jovencio Silva.  
He was born about 1962. 
  
Child of Yunan Calumpang and Jovencio Silva is: 
 319 i. Airie Mae "Ai-ai" Calumpang7 Silva, born about 1986. 
 
 216.  Rhoannie Capilla6 Calumpang (Virgincita "Chita" Zacarias5 Capilla, Jose Regalado4, 
Sebastian Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1965.  She married Joel Cornelio.  
He was born about 1962. 



22 of 29 

  
Child of Rhoannie Calumpang and Joel Cornelio is: 
 320 i. Jowan Capumpang7 Cornelio, born about 1990. 
 
 
 231.  Gina Gayo6 Ybañez (Lorna Capilla5 Gayo, Encarnacion Regalado4 Capilla, Sebastian 
Silva3, Julio Aba2, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1970.  She married Marcelo "Loloy" 
Alcantara, son of Edilberto Alcantara and Carmenita Tiongson.  He was born about 1968. 
  
Child of Gina Ybañez and Marcelo Alcantara is: 
 321 i. Isaiah7 Alcantara, born about 1992. 
 
 
 284.  George Martin M.6 Torres (Severino "Vering" Sarabia5, Maria Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1954.  He married XXX Galing.  
She was born about 1956. 
  
Children of George Torres and XXX Galing are: 
 322 i. Gelma G.7 Torres, born about 1980. 
 323 ii. Geomart G. Torres, born about 1982. 
 324 iii. Jude Vincent G. Torres, born about 1984. 
 325 iv. Samantha G. Torres, born about 1986. 
 326 v. Geomel G. Torres, born about 1988. 
 
 
 285.  Suzette Theresse M.6 Torres (Severino "Vering" Sarabia5, Maria Olis4 Sarabia, 
Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1956. 
  
Child of Suzette Theresse M. Torres is: 
 327 i. Marian Kristen7 Torres, born about 1990. 
 
 
 287.  Sheena Socorro M.6 Torres (Severino "Vering" Sarabia5, Maria Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1960.  She married Marlon 
Buenaventura.  He was born about 1958. 
  
Child of Sheena Torres and Marlon Buenaventura is: 
 328 i. Shannen T.7 Buenaventura, born about 1985. 
 
 
 288.  Severino M.6 Torres (Severino "Vering" Sarabia5, Maria Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1962.  He married Jacqueline 
Piñero.  She was born about 1964. 
  
Child of Severino Torres and Jacqueline Piñero is: 
 329 i. Jev Ulric P.7 Torres, born about 1988. 



23 of 29 

 
 
 294.  Shiela Fe Catubay6 Lozada (Benjamin "Ben" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1956.  She married Rene "Jun" 
Pastor.  He was born about 1954. 
  
Children of Shiela Lozada and Rene Pastor are: 
 330 i. Michelle Lozada7 Pastor, born about 1978. 
 331 ii. John Lozada Pastor, born about 1978. 
 
 
 295.  Al Benjie Catubay6 Lozada (Benjamin "Ben" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1958.  He married Hazel Maypa.  
She was born about 1960. 
  
Children of Al Lozada and Hazel Maypa are: 
 332 i. Ceff Benzel Maypa7 Lozada, born about 1985. 
 333 ii. Al Jiereil Maypa Lozada, born about 1987. 
 334 iii. Glicel Faith Maypa Lozada, born about 1989. 
 335 iv. Jazel Allen Maypa Lozada, born about 1991. 
 336 v. Hazel Gloris Maypa Lozada, born about 1993. 
 
 
 296.  Neiko Clyde Catubay6 Lozada (Benjamin "Ben" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1960.  He married Ruth 
Villaflores.  She was born about 1962. 
  
Child of Neiko Lozada and Ruth Villaflores is: 
 337 i. Nekkei Rucelle Villaflores7 Lozada, born about 1985. 
 
 
 298.  Lady Neptunette "Neptune" Catubay6 Lozada (Benjamin "Ben" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 
Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1964.  She 
married Freddie Estacion.  He was born about 1934. 
  
Child of Lady Lozada and Freddie Estacion is: 
 338 i. Neal Dominic7 Estacion, born about 1950. 
 
 299.  Marlon Villaflor6 Lozada (Galileo "Gali" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1953.  He married Maria 
Rosario "Chato" Patawaran.  She was born about 1955. 
  
Children of Marlon Lozada and Maria Patawaran are: 
 339 i. Maria Concepcion "Concon" Patawaran7 Lozada, born about 1977. 
 340 ii. Francis Marlon Patawaran Lozada, born about 1979. 
 341 iii. Allesandra Patawaran Lozada, born about 1981. 



24 of 29 

 
 
 300.  Marilyn Villaflor6 Lozada (Galileo "Gali" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1955.  She married Dwaine E. 
Bryant.  He was born about 1954. 
  
Child of Marilyn Lozada and Dwaine Bryant is: 
 342 i. Christian Lozada7 Bryant, born about 1988. 
 
 
 301.  Marissa Villaflor6 Lozada (Galileo "Gali" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1958.  She married Emmanuel 
Abanes.  He was born about 1956. 
  
Children of Marissa Lozada and Emmanuel Abanes are: 
 343 i. Kristina Dianne "Kris-D" Lozada7 Abanes, born about 1979. 
 344 ii. Emmanuel Joseph Lozada Abanes, born about 1981. 
 
 
 303.  Marineth Villaflor6 Lozada (Galileo "Gali" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1963.  She married Dennis 
Quibilan.  He was born about 1961. 
  
Children of Marineth Lozada and Dennis Quibilan are: 
 345 i. Megan Hope Lozada7 Quibilan, born about 1988. 
 346 ii. Marielle Faith Lozada Quibilan, born about 1990. 
 
 
 304.  Mark Marvin Villaflor6 Lozada (Galileo "Gali" Sarabia5, Pilar Olis4 Sarabia, Demetrio 
Capilla3, Januaria Aba2 Capilla, Capilla1 ROOT) was born about 1965.  He married Nathalia 
"Yayan" Borromeo Malunda, daughter of Erving Malunda and Zenaida Borromeo.  She was 
born about 1967. 
  
Children of Mark Lozada and Nathalia Malunda are: 
 347 i. Isaiah Malunda7 Lozada, born about 1990. 
 348 ii. Jules Malunda Lozada, born about 1993. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



25 of 29 

Index of names:         Listing with names arranged alphabetically, followed by 
                                    reference number.  A reference number can appear in two 
                                    places, with the individual as a child, then later as a parent. 
                                    Only names of those in the bloodline are shown.  
                                    Spouses or partners are listed further below. 
 
Abanes, Emmanuel Joseph Lozada - 344 
Abanes, Kristina Dianne �Kris-D� Lozada - 343 
Adaza, Clifford - 210 
Adaza, Nicolle - 317 
Alcantara, Isaiah - 321 
Alcoriza, Sheila May Lozada - 310 
Alcoriza, Virma Joy Lozada - 311  
Alonso, BXX - 261 
Alonso, Edwin Gamo - 163 
Alonso, Joey Gamo - 162 
Alonso, Mae Gamo - 164 
Alonso, Nanette Gamo - 165 
Alonso, Narsmen Gamo - 166 
Alonso, Virginia - 259 
Alonso, Wennie Gamo - 167 
Alonso, Wesley Gamo - 161 
Alonso, XXX - 260 
Aquino, Cesar Dacono - 207 
Aquino, Gerardo Dacono - 206 
Aquino, Nino Dacono - 209 
Aquino, NJ Dacono - 208 
Bryant, Christian Lozada - 342 
Buenaventura, Shannen T. - 328 
Butalid, Corazon Capilla - 36 
Butalid, Feliza Capilla - 38 
Butalid, Fermina Capilla - 35 
Butalid, Francisco �Paking� Capilla - 39 
Cafe, Antonio �Tony� Villacampa - 156 
Cafe, Beatriz Sarabia - 60 
Cafe, Benedicto Sarabia - 63 
Cafe, Benito Sarabia - 65 
Cafe, Everona Maraña - 154 
Cafe, Helen Tirol - 146 
Cafe, Jesus Maraña - 155 
Cafe, Jonah Barrera - 149 
Cafe, Josephine �Jin-jin� Barrera - 148 
Cafe, Judy Barrera - 151 
Cafe, Laramie Maraña - 153 
Cafe, Lemuel Villacampa - 160 
Cafe, Madaleno Jr Tirol - 147 
Cafe, Magdaleno Sarabia - 61 
Cafe, Marcelita Tirol - 144 
Cafe, Maristela �Maris� Villacampa - 157 
Cafe, Melodenia Maraña - 152 
Cafe, Pedro Sarabia - 62 
Cafe, Peter Barrera - 150 
Cafe, Silvano Dionisio Villacampa - 159 
Cafe, Silvano Sarabia - 64 
Cafe, Venerando Villacampa - 158 

Cafe, Vivian Tirol - 145 
Calumpang, Bambi Capilla - 214 
Calumpang, Desiree Olis - 318 
Calumpang, Rhoannie Capilla - 216 
Calumpang, Roderick Capilla - 213 
Calumpang, Yunan Capilla - 215 
Campomanes, Joselito �Dodo� Capilla - 37 
Capilla, Adriano Gara - 99 
Capilla, Albina Gara - 98 
Capilla, Anaceta �Elne� Gabales - 128 
Capilla, Anselmo Aba - 3 
Capilla, Antonia Silva - 10 
Capilla, Arnold Duran - 133 
Capilla, Asuncion �Totong� Reyes - 12 
Capilla, Carlyle Faith Makait - 218 
Capilla, Caryl Hope Makait - 217 
Capilla, Ceferina Saycon - 23 
Capilla, Charity Jan Makait - 220 
Capilla, Clarissa Duran - 129 
Capilla, Colleen Abay - 212 
Capilla, Conrada �Dadang�, Saycon - 26 
Capilla, Conrada Cornelio - 47 
Capilla, Demosthenes �Nene� Zacarias - 105 
Capilla, Dionesio Gara - 100 
Capilla, Efren Saycon - 52 
Capilla, Elsie Duran - 132 
Capilla, Emiliana �Eming� Saycon - 24 
Capilla, Encarnacion Regalado - 34 
Capilla, Felicitas �Itas� Cornelio - 46 
Capilla, Feliza �Lily� Saycon - 30 
Capilla, Florencia Silva - 9 
Capilla, Fructoso Regalado - 31 
Capilla, Gabriel �Abing� Silva - 7 
Capilla, Gaudencio �Didin� Gara - 94 
Capilla, Gaudencio Saycon - 27 
Capilla, Heide Duran - 130 
Capilla, Hilaria Gara - 97 
Capilla, Januaria Aba - 5 
Capilla, Jesus Regalado - 32 
Capilla, John Ray Abay - 211 
Capilla, Jose Chalito �Babyboy� Zacarias - 104 
Capilla, Jose Chalito Jr Makait - 219 
Capilla, Jose Regalado - 33 
Capilla, Jovencio Gara - 93 
Capilla, Julio Aba - 2 
Capilla, Leonila Saycon - 28 
Capilla, Maria �Iyay� Saycon - 29 
Capilla, Martin Pilas - 13 
Capilla, Melvyn Duran - 131 



26 of 29 

Capilla, Neal JP dela Peña - 226 
Capilla, Nelarde Zacarias - 106 
Capilla, Nestor Cornelio - 48,  
Capilla, Nicarter �Nicnic� Zacarias - 103 
Capilla, Nicolas �Colas� Cornelio - 49 
Capilla, Nympha Saycon - 51 
Capilla, Paulita Gara - 92 
Capilla, Rhodemie Regner - 221 
Capilla, Roberto Gara - 96 
Capilla, Rodem Lord Regner - 222 
Capilla, Rodem Ann Regner - 223 
Capilla, Rodem Lee Regner - 224 
Capilla, Rodem - 225 
Capilla, Rogelio �Toto� Zacarias - 101 
Capilla, Santiago Reyes - 11 
Capilla, Sebastian Silva - 8 
Capilla, Segunda Aba - 4 
Capilla, Segundina Aba - 6 
Capilla, Urbana �Banang� Saycon - 25 
Capilla, Victoria Gara - 95 
Capilla, Virgie Saycon - 50 
Capilla, Virgincita �Chita� Zacarias - 102 
Cata-al, Alex - 252 
Cata-al, BJ Anthony Maloloy-on - 256 
Cata-al, Circe Villa - 116 
Cata-al, Claire - 253 
Cata-al, Clarissa Villa - 115 
Cata-al, Constancio Capilla - 41 
Cata-al, Constantino Villa - 118 
Cata-al, Cynthia Villa - 114 
Cata-al, Daryl - 251 
Cata-al, Felix Consatntino Jr - 254 
Cata-al, Frances Miraflor - 122 
Cata-al, Hermogena �Nening� Capilla - 43 
Cata-al, Irvin Jay Tresquio - 255 
Cata-al, Maria Celeste - 117 
Cata-al, Marie Antonette Maloloy-on - 257 
Cata-al, Mary Nathalie - 121 
Cata-al, Maximo �Max� Capilla - 45 
Cata-al, Peter Alfred Miraflor - 119 
Cata-al, Porferio �Poping� Capilla - 40 
Cata-al, Ricardo �Carding� Capilla - 42 
Cata-al, Robert Miraflor - 120 
Cata-al, Salustiana �Luz� Capilla - 44 
Catacutan, Audi Capilla - 125 
Catacutan, Carmelito �Meling� Cafe - 134 
Catacutan, Danilo �Danny� Cafe - 141 
Catacutan, Franco Cafe - 137 
Catacutan, Georgina - 123 
Catacutan, Girlie Capilla - 126 
Catacutan, Glenda �Linda� Cafe - 135 
Catacutan, Goldie Capilla - 127 
Catacutan, Henry Cafe - 140 
Catacutan, Joel Cafe - 138 
Catacutan, Lily Cafe - 136 
Catacutan, Margie Capilla - 124 

Catacutan, Mary Ann Cafe - 139 
Catacutan, Nancy Cafe - 143 
Catacutan, Narito Cafe - 142 
Cordeta, Cholo �Chuck� Gayo - 241 
Cordeta, Katrina Gayo - 239 
Cordeta, Stephanie �Annie� Gayo - 240 
Cornelio, Jowan Capumpang - 320 
Cortez, Gabriel Cata-al - 258 
Cruz, Marleiz Gayo Sta - 235 
Cruz, Michael Gayo Sta - 234 
Dacono, Fe - 89 
Dacono, Gerardo �Jun� - 88 
Dacono, Luz - 91 
Dacono, Pacita - 90 
Estacion, Neal Dominic - 338 
Gamo, Amparo Sarabia - 68 
Gamo, Bonifacio Sarabia - 69 
Gamo, Carmen Sarabia - 71 
Gamo, Emilio Sarabia - 73 
Gamo, Gregorio �Dodong� Sarabia - 66 
Gamo, Isabel Sarabia - 67 
Gamo, Jose Sarabia - 72 
Gamo, Nene Sarabia - 74 
Gamo, Teofila Sarabia - 70 
Gayo, Carleen Flores - 236 
Gayo, Encarmina �Armi� - 111 
Gayo, Enedina �Eden� Capilla - 107 
Gayo, James Roy Sevilla - 244 
Gayo, Joel Sevilla - 246 
Gayo, June Elmoer �Jimboy� Sevilla - 243 
Gayo, Justin Flores - 238 
Gayo, Katheline Sevilla - 242 
Gayo, Lorna Capilla - 108 
Gayo, Marlene Capilla - 109 
Gayo, Matthew Sevilla - 245 
Gayo, Merl Aboso - 247 
Gayo, Oscar Capilla - 110 
Gayo, Percy Jane �Ging-ging� Flores - 237 
Gayo, Rene Capilla - 113 
Gayo, Reuel Capilla - 112 
Lozada, Al Benjie Catubay - 295 
Lozada, Al Jiereil Maypa - 333 
Lozada, Alexander �Alex� Sarabia - 191 
Lozada, Alice Jeanne Catubay - 292 
Lozada, Allesandra Patawaran - 341 
Lozada, Benjamin �Ben� Sarabia - 189 
Lozada, Ceff Benzel Maypa - 332 
Lozada, Edward Garganera - 314 
Lozada, Felicisimo Jr Sarabia - 194 
Lozada, Felmar �Niño� Garganera - 312 
Lozada, Fr Ben Eric Catubay - 293 
Lozada, Francis Marlon Patawaran - 340 
Lozada, Galileo �Gali� Sarabia - 190 
Lozada, Gevy Medino - 308 
Lozada, Glicel Faith Maypa - 334 
Lozada, Grace Medino - 306 



27 of 29 

Lozada, Hazel Gloris Maypa - 336 
Lozada, Ian Roy �Ayan� Catubay - 297 
Lozada, Isaiah Malunda - 347 
Lozada, Jane Medino - 307 
Lozada, Jazel Allen Maypa - 335 
Lozada, Joel Medino - 305 
Lozada, Jonah Medino - 309 
Lozada, Jules Malunda - 348 
Lozada, Lady  �Neptune� Catubay - 298 
Lozada, Concepcion �Concon� Patawaran - 339 
Lozada, Marilyn Villaflor - 300 
Lozada, Marineth Villaflor - 303 
Lozada, Marissa Villaflor - 301 
Lozada, Marivilla �Marivel� Villaflor - 302 
Lozada, Mark Marvin Villaflor - 304 
Lozada, Marlon Villaflor - 299 
Lozada, Michael Garganera - 313 
Lozada, Neiko Clyde Catubay - 296 
Lozada, Nekkei Rucelle Villaflores - 337 
Lozada, Robin Sarabia - 188 
Lozada, Shiela Fe Catubay - 294 
Lozada, Virgincita Sarabia - 193 
Lozada, Virginia Sarabia - 192 
Lozarita, Natassia - 315 
Malong, Alfredo Dacono - 199 
Malong, April Joy Dacono - 202 
Malong, Maria Cynthia Dacono - 198 
Malong, May Ann Dacono - 201 
Malong, Reynaldo Dacono - 200 
Malong, Samantha Jayson - 316 
Morales, Malou Cata-al - 248 
Morales, Mel Fernan Cata-al - 250 
Morales, Shayne Cata-al - 249 
Olis, Agueda Sarabia - 55 
Olis, Florencia Sarabia - 54 
Olis, Susana Sarabia - 53 
Pastor, John Lozada - 331 
Pastor, Michelle Lozada - 330 
Quibilan, Marielle Faith Lozada - 346 
Quibilan, Megan Hope Lozada - 345 
Remollo, Charina Romero - 283 
Remollo, Jose Romero - 281 
Remollo, Marissa Romero - 282 
Remollo, Marittoni Romero - 280 
Romero, Araceli Macias - 278 
Romero, Carmelita S. - 175 
Romero, Cesar �Botchok� S. - 178 
Romero, Domingo S. - 174 
Romero, Francisco �Bebot� S. - 181 
Romero, George S. - 173 
Romero, Josefina �Pinang� S. - 179 
Romero, Joselito �Tikyong� S. - 180 
Romero, Lamberto Macias - 277 
Romero, Luis �Rustom� S. - 182 
Romero, Rosemarie S. - 176 
Romero, Veronica �Nicnic� S. - 177 

ROOT, Capilla - 1 
Ruiz, John Dacono - 204 
Ruiz, Maritess Dacono - 203 
Ruiz, Matthew Dacono - 205 
Saga, Angelina �Bingo� - 83 
Saga, Bernardina Sarabia - 57 
Saga, Bernardita �Nena� Capilla - 20 
Saga, Cipriano �Panoy� Capilla - 19 
Saga, Corazon Capilla - 22 
Saga, Dina - 84 
Saga, Feliza Sarabia - 58 
Saga, Francisco �Kikong� Capilla - 21 
Saga, Goldie - 86 
Saga, Mike - 87 
Saga, Ricarda Sarabia - 59 
Saga, Segundina �Inay� - 85 
Saga, Soledad Sarabia - 56 
Sarabia, Alejandro Olis - 82 
Sarabia, Angeline Yso - 267 
Sarabia, Ann-Ann Torres - 273 
Sarabia, Antonio Olis - 81 
Sarabia, Arlene Locsin - 263 
Sarabia, Bienvenido Cañaveral - 172 
Sarabia, Bienvenido Torres - 275 
Sarabia, Candelaria Cata-al - 197 
Sarabia, Demetrio Capilla - 18 
Sarabia, Dionisia �Eying� Capilla - 15 
Sarabia, Efreda Yso - 266 
Sarabia, Emily Torres - 274 
Sarabia, Esperansa Capilla - 14 
Sarabia, Francisco �Badodong� Cañaveral - 168 
Sarabia, Francisco Locsin - 264 
Sarabia, Guadalupe �Omping� Olis - 76 
Sarabia, Joan Cata-al - 195 
Sarabia, Jojo Torres - 276 
Sarabia, Josephine Locsin - 262 
Sarabia, Julius Yso - 268 
Sarabia, Maria Olis - 77 
Sarabia, Maricar Yso - 265 
Sarabia, Mercedes Capilla - 16 
Sarabia, Modesta Capilla - 17 
Sarabia, Pelagio Olis - 75 
Sarabia, Pilar Olis - 78 
Sarabia, Raffy Silva - 271 
Sarabia, Reynaldo Cañaveral - 171 
Sarabia, Rochelle Silva - 269 
Sarabia, Rogelio �Titing� Cañaveral - 170 
Sarabia, Romel - 272 
Sarabia, Roy Silva - 270 
Sarabia, Seria Cata-al - 196 
Sarabia, Totong Olis - 80 
Sarabia, Uning Olis - 79 
Sarabia, Vicente �Sente� Cañaveral - 169 
Sibug, Brigido Romero - 279 
Silva, Airie Mae �Ai-ai� Calumpang - 319 
Torres, Enrique �Eking� Sarabia - 185 



28 of 29 

Torres, Erica Regalado - 290 
Torres, Felien Regalado - 289 
Torres, Gelma G. - 322 
Torres, Geomart G. - 323 
Torres, Geomel G. - 326 
Torres, George Martin M. - 284 
Torres, Jeremias Sarabia - 183 
Torres, Jev Ulric P. - 329 
Torres, Josefina Sarabia - 187 
Torres, Jude Vincent G. - 324 
Torres, Lyn Michelle Regalado - 291 
Torres, Margaret Mary M. - 286 
Torres, Marian Kristen - 327 
Torres, Rosario Sarabia - 186 

Torres, Samantha G. - 325 
Torres, Severino �Vering� Sarabia - 184 
Torres, Severino M. - 288 
Torres, Sheena Socorro M. - 287 
Torres, Suzette Theresse M. - 285 
Ybañez, Dennis Gayo - 233 
Ybañez, Gina Gayo - 231 
Ybañez, Lourdes �Lulu� Gayo - 232 
Ybañez, Yvonne Gayo - 230 
Zerna, Encarsole �Soly� Gayo - 229 
Zerna, Jay Gayo - 228 
Zerna, Jome Gayo - 227 
 

 
 

 
 
Index of names:         Spouses and partners.  They carry the same number of 
                                     their spouse or partner. 
 
Abanes, Emmanuel - 301 
Abay, Gloria - 101 
Aboso, Lilibeth Badoy - 112 
Adaza, Adolfo - 95 
Aguilar, Fortunato - 24 
Aguilar, Virginia - 161 
Ajok, Baby Rose - 52 
Alcantara, Marcelo �Loloy� - 231 
Alcoriza, Marcelo - 192  
Alonso, Caridad - 19 
Alonso, Clemente - 68 
Anfone, Restituto - 135 
Aquino, Nicanor - 91 
Areza, Diosdado �Donglo� - 153 
Balaga, Wily - 98 
Balatayo, Rosalino - 51 
Banot, Felix - 116 
Bantaya, Boni - 29 
Barrera, Hilaria - 62 
Bas, Sheryl - 227 
Baybay, Eugene - 292 
Bryant, Dwaine E. - 300 
Buenaventura, Marlon - 287 
Bulado, Gregorio - 56 
Butalid, Policarpio - 9 
Cafe, Aurelio Villaflores - 16 
Calumpang, Antonio - 102 
Calumpang, Nanie - 50 
Cañaveral, Carmen Calumpang - 75 
Cañaveral, Leon - 196 
Cañaveral, Tirso - 197 
Canolas, Roman - 23 
Cata-al, Josefina - 82 

Cata-al, Pedro Dael - 10 
Catacutan, Abdon - 46 
Catacutan, Francisco - 60 
Catubay, Alicia - 189 
Colina, Evelyn - 228 
Cordeta, Pocholo - 111 
Cornelio, Joel - 216 
Cornelio, Paz Villaflores - 11 
Cortez, Michael Phillip - 122 
Credo, XXX - 140 
Cruz, Eleazar Sta - 109 
Cueco, Alona - 155 
Dacono, Gerardo - 57 
Dacono, Gerardo - 20 
Dante, Illuminada - 183 
Delada, XXX - 139 
de los Santos, Daisieline Lapitan - 200 
Docusin, Arcadio �Cading� - 136 
Duran, Honorata - 49 
Ebora, Manny - 302 
Ejez, Elpidio - 186 
Estacion, Freddie - 298 
Fernandes, Eddie - 236 
Flores, Belenda �Belen� - 110 
Fortuna, Larry - 145 
Gabales, Eleutera �Terry� Pejo - 48 
Gader, Edwin - 149 
Galanza, Anggie - 210 
Galing, XXX - 284 
Gamo, Gregorio Sr - 17 
Gara, Juana - 27 
Garganera, Maria Corazon �Maricor� - 194 
Gayo, Carlos - 4 



29 of 29 

Gayo, Mena Agir - 34 
Gayo, Valeriano - 59 
Gimang, Afron - 94 
Go, Dennis - 229 
Goiti, Elena - 181 
Gumapon, Genedesa - 156 
Jayson, Regine Dungao - 199 
Liwanag, Malou - 162 
Lo, Agustin - 175 
Locsin, Natalia - 168 
Lozada, Felicisimo �Peling� Barot - 78 
Lozarita, Erki Q. - 195 
Macias, Stella - 173 
Magada, Victor - 92 
Makait, Francisca - 104 
Maloloy-on, Jane - 120 
Malong, Alfedo Tomamang - 89 
Malunda, Nathalia �Yayan� Borromeo - 304 
Maputi, Adie - 142 
Maraña, Felicisima - 63 
Martinez, Maria Azucena �Suzie� P. - 184 
Maypa, Hazel - 295 
Medino, Lucrecia - 191 
Miraflor, Remedios Maitim - 45 
Miranda, Jerry - 165 
Montenegro, Andre �Snoopy� - 237 
Morales, Fernando - 114 
Nueque, Lourdes - 103 
Olis, Alfonsa - 18 
Olis, Daisy - 213 
Olis, Pio - 14 
Pascual, Boy - 144 
Pastor, Rene �Jun� - 294 
Patawaran, Maria Rosario �Chato� - 299 
Peña, Aloida dela - 106 
Pilas, Paulina - 3 
Pinanonang, Erik - 309 
Piñero, Jacqueline - 288 
Pudangao, Renato - 148 
Quibilan, Dennis - 303 
Ramirez, Isagani - 152 
Ramirez, Uldarico Jesus IV - 164 
Real, Pelagia - 134 
Regalado, Felicidad Lopez - 8 
Regalado, Felicitas �Fely� Reyes - 185 
Regner, Rhodita - 105 
Remollo, Felipe - 179 
Reyes, Carmelina - 178 
Reyes, XXX - 3 
Riviro, Jones - 157 
Rodriguez, Leotilde - 137 

Rohlings, David �Palanging� - 177 
Romero, Ramon Muñoz - 76 
Ruiz, Ted - 90 
Saceda, Blair - 248 
Saga, Esteban - 15 
Saga, Victor - 6 
Saguban, Marlona - 305 
Sarabia, Telesforo - 5 
Saycon, Eduvidez - 7 
Saycon, Felomina - 13 
Sevilla, Josephine �Josie� - 112 
Sevilla, Meding - 58 
Sibala, Elizabeth - 180 
Sibug, Renato - 176 
Silva, Analyn �Lingling� - 297 
Silva, Crisanta - 2 
Silva, Jovencio - 215 
Silva, Ruthelma - 170 
Tayag, Emmanuel - 187 
Tirol, Paula - 61 
Toledo, Jesus - 135 
Torres, Eleuteria - 172 
Torres, Eusebio �Sebio� - 26 
Torres, Marilyn - 182 
Torres, Myrafe - 158 
Torres, Nicolasa - 21 
Torres, Remigio �Meong� - 77 
Tresquio, Malou - 119 
Undac, Florencio - 25 
Valencia, Milagros - 163 
Villa, Clara P. - 40 
Villacampa, Corazon - 64 
Villaflor, Concepcion - 190 
Villaflores, Ruth - 296 
XXX, Norweigian - 86 
XXX, Zosimo - 38 
Ybañez, Demosthenes �Timot� Mananquil - 108 
Yee, Magdalena - 174 
Yso, Nerissa - 169 
YYY, Amelia - 171 
YYY, Angeles - 138 
YYY, Antonnieta - 100 
YYY, Darlene - 147 
YYY, Lilit - 141 
YYY, Wilma - 118 
Zacarias, Victoria Catacutan - 33 
Zerna, Macario - 30 
Zerna, Romeo - 193 
Zerna, Xerxes Y. - 107 
 

 


